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Second Regular Session of the Fifty-eighth Legislature 
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Fifty-seventh Legislative Day, Friday, May 20, 2022 

 

 

The Senate was called to order by Senator Coleman. 

 

Roll Call: 

 

Present: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, David, 

Dossett (J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, 

Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, 

Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, 

Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver and Young.—

47. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom.—1. 

 

Senator Coleman declared a quorum present. 

 

The prayer was offered by Senator Roland Pederson. 

 

 

INTRODUCTION 

 

Senator Kidd introduced his wife, Lindsey, and their children, Autry, Linney and 

Kasey, to the Senate. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 4454 was adopted upon motion of Senator Thompson. 

 

HB 4454 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett 

(J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Kirt, Leewright, 
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McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Quinn, 

Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, 

Young.--39. 

 

Nay: Dahm, Hamilton, Jett, Merrick, Standridge.--5. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Boren, Matthews, Pugh.--4. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 4454 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 4456 was adopted upon motion of Senator Thompson. 

 

HB 4456 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dugger, Garvin, Hall, Haste, 

Howard, Jech, Kidd, Leewright, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, 

Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, 

Thompson, Treat, Weaver.--32. 

 

Nay: Brooks, Dahm, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Floyd, Hamilton, Hicks, Jett, Kirt, 

Merrick, Newhouse, Standridge, Young.--13. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Boren, Matthews.--3. 

 

The bill and emergency passed. 

 

HB 4456 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 4457 was adopted upon motion of Senator Jech. 

 

HB 4457 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows: 
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Aye: Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), 

Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Kirt, Leewright, 

McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, 

Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, 

Weaver, Young.--39. 

 

Nay: Allen, Dahm, Hamilton, Jett, Merrick, Standridge.--6. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Boren, Matthews.--3. 

 

The bill and emergency passed. 

 

HB 4457 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 4459 was adopted upon motion of Senator Haste. 

 

HB 4459 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, David, Dossett 

(J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, 

Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Leewright, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, 

Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, 

Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--46. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Matthews.--2. 

 

The bill and emergency passed. 

 

HB 4459 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 4464 was adopted upon motion of Senator Thompson. 

 

HB 4464 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 
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Aye: Allen, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dugger, Garvin, Hall, Haste, 

Howard, Jech, Kidd, Leewright, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, 

Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, 

Thompson, Weaver.--31. 

 

Nay: Boren, Brooks, Dahm, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Floyd, Hamilton, Hicks, Jett, 

Kirt, Merrick, Newhouse, Standridge, Young.--14. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Matthews, Treat.--3. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

Senators Treat, Standridge and Newhouse desired to vote Aye on the emergency. 

 

On the question of passage of the emergency, the vote resulted as follows: Aye: 34; 

Nay: 12; Excused: 2. 

 

The emergency passed. 

 

HB 4464 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 4465 was adopted upon motion of Senator Pemberton. 

 

HB 4465 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dugger, Garvin, Hall, Haste, 

Howard, Jech, Kidd, Leewright, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, 

Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, 

Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver.--34. 

 

Nay: Boren, Brooks, Dahm, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Floyd, Hamilton, Hicks, Jett, 

Kirt, Merrick, Young.--12. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Matthews.--2. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 4465 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  

 



 Fifty-seventh Legislative Day, Friday, May 20, 2022 1095 

 

 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 4467 was adopted upon motion of Senator Jech. 

 

HB 4467 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Kirt, 

Leewright, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, 

Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, 

Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--42. 

 

Nay: Dahm, Hamilton, Jett, Merrick.--4. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Matthews.--2. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 4467 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 4468 was adopted upon motion of Senator Pemberton. 

 

HB 4468 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hall, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Kirt, 

Leewright, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, 

Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, 

Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--43. 

 

Nay: Dahm, Hamilton, Jett.--3. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Matthews.--2. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 4468 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  
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PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 4470 was adopted upon motion of Senator Howard. 

 

HB 4470 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, 

Kidd, Kirt, Leewright, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, 

Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, 

Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Young.--44. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Matthews.--3. 

 

*Constitutional Privilege: Weaver.--1. 

 

*Senator Weaver asked to be shown not voting on HB 4470 for reason of personal 

interest, as provided in Article V, Section 24, Oklahoma Constitution. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 4470 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 4471 was adopted upon motion of Senator Weaver. 

 

HB 4471 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, 

Leewright, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, 

Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, 

Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--43. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Garvin, Matthews, McCortney.--5. 

 

The bill passed. 
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HB 4471 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 4472 was adopted upon motion of Senator Weaver. 

 

HB 4472 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, David, Dossett 

(J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, 

Kidd, Kirt, Leewright, Merrick, Montgomery, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, 

Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, 

Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--43. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Garvin, Matthews, McCortney, Murdock.--5. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 4472 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 4474 was adopted upon motion of Senator Thompson. 

 

HB 4474 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, David, Dugger, Garvin, Hall, 

Haste, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Leewright, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Newhouse, 

Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, 

Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver.--36. 

 

Nay: Boren, Brooks, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Floyd, Hamilton, Hicks, Kirt, 

Young.--9. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Matthews, Murdock.--3. 

 

The bill and emergency passed. 
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HB 4474 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 4466 was adopted upon motion of Senator Rosino. 

 

HB 4466 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hall, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, 

Kidd, Kirt, Leewright, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, 

Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, 

Stephens, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--44. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Matthews, Taylor.--4. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 4466 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  

 

 

Senator Howard presiding. 

 

 

Senator Coleman presiding. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 4473 was adopted upon motion of Senator Thompson. 

 

HB 4473 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, David, Dugger, Garvin, Haste, 

Howard, Jech, Kidd, Leewright, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, 

Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, 

Stephens, Thompson, Treat, Weaver.--33. 
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Nay: Boren, Brooks, Dossett (J.J.), Floyd, Hamilton, Hicks, Jett, Kirt, Merrick, 

Young.--10. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dossett (J.A.), Hall, Matthews, Taylor.--5. 

 

The bill and emergency passed. 

 

HB 4473 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 4460 was adopted upon motion of Senator Thompson. 

 

HB 4460 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Boren, Brooks, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, 

Floyd, Garvin, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Kirt, Leewright, McCortney, 

Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, 

Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, 

Young.--37. 

 

Nay: Allen, Bullard, Burns, Dahm, Hamilton, Jett, Merrick.--7. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Matthews, Taylor.--4. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 4460 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 2958 was adopted upon motion of Senator Weaver. 

 

HB 2958 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, David, Dossett 

(J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, 

Kirt, Leewright, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, 
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Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, 

Stephens, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--43. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Kidd, Matthews, Taylor.--5. 

 

The bill and emergency passed. 

 

HB 2958 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 2959 was adopted upon motion of Senator Jech. 

 

HB 2959 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett 

(J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kirt, Leewright, McCortney, 

Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, 

Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, 

Young.--38. 

 

Nay: Allen, Dahm, Hamilton, Jett, Merrick.--5. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Kidd, Matthews, Taylor.--5. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 2959 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF JCR 

 

The JCR on HB 4449 was adopted upon motion of Senator Haste. 

 

HB 4449 was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, 

Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Leewright, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, 
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Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, 

Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Thompson, Treat, Weaver.--36. 

 

Nay: Boren, Brooks, Dossett (J.A.), Floyd, Hicks, Howard, Kirt, Young.--8. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Matthews, Taylor.--4. 

The bill and emergency passed. 

 

HB 4449 together with the joint committee report thereon, was ordered returned to the 

Honorable House.  

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on SB 1733 was adopted upon motion of Senator Treat. 

 

SB 1733, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Coleman, David, Dugger, Garvin, Haste, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Leewright, 

McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, 

Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Stanley, Stephens, Thompson, Treat, Weaver.--27. 

 

Nay: Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Dahm, Daniels, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), 

Floyd, Hamilton, Hicks, Jett, Kirt, Merrick, Newhouse, Standridge, Young.--17. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Matthews, Taylor.--4. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

SB 1733, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered 

transmitted to the Honorable House. 

 

 

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORTS SUBMITTED 

 

Conference committee reports were read on the following bills: 

 

SB 735 

SB 888 

SB 888 (2nd CCR) 

SB 1305 

SB 1339 

SB 1605 
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Senator Paxton moved that the Senate recess until 1:30 p.m., which motion was 

declared adopted.  

 

* 

 

The Senate reconvened with Senator Taylor presiding. 

 

Senator Taylor questioned the presence of a quorum and ordered the roll called, 

following which a quorum was declared present. 

 

 

Transmitting the following bills, together with conference committee reports thereon, 

advising adoption of conference committee reports and passage of measures as amended. 

 

HB 1123 

HB 2776 -  (2nd CCR) 

HB 2779 -  (2nd CCR) 

HB 3418 

HB 3567 

HB 4085 

HB 4388 

 

Conference committee reports were read on the above-numbered bills. 

 

 

REQUEST TO RECESS 

 

Senator Paxton moved to request the Honorable House to consent to the adjournment 

of the Senate in the Second Regular Session of the 58th Legislature for a period of more 

than three days pursuant to Article 5, Section 30 of the Oklahoma Constitution, beginning 

Friday, May 20, 2022, and ending Thursday, May 26, 2022, which motion was declared 

adopted. 

 

 

RULES SUSPENDED 

 

Senator Paxton moved to suspend Senate Rule 6-6, as it pertains to distribution, Joint 

Rule Three, as it pertains to availability of legislation, and Joint Rule 5.2 (b), as it pertains 

to the distribution and availability of conference committee reports, for consideration of the 

Conference Committee Reports for SB 1305 and SB 1339, which motion was declared 

adopted upon roll call vote as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, 

Kirt, Leewright, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, 
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Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Stanley, Stephens, 

Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--43. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Hall, Matthews, Standridge.--5. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on SB 1302 was adopted upon motion of Senator Rader. 

 

SB 1302, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, 

Kirt, Leewright, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, 

Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Stanley, Stephens, 

Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--43. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Hall, Matthews, Standridge.--5. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

SB 1302, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered 

transmitted to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on SB 1305 was adopted upon motion of Senator Rader. 

 

SB 1305, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, 

Leewright, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, 

Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, 

Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--43. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Hall, Haste, Matthews.--5. 

 

The bill and emergency passed. 
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SB 1305, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered 

transmitted to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on SB 1339 was adopted upon motion of Senator Coleman. 

 

SB 1339, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, 

Kirt, Leewright, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, 

Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, 

Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--43. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Hall, Matthews, Pederson.--5. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

SB 1339, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered 

transmitted to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

Senator Leewright moved to suspend Senate Rule 8-27A as it pertains to the 

germaneness of the second conference committee report for HB 4413, which motion was 

declared adopted upon roll call vote as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett 

(J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Leewright, McCortney, 

Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, 

Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Weaver, Young.--36. 

 

Nay: Boren, Hamilton, Jett, Kirt, Merrick.--5. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Hall, Haste, Matthews, Standridge, Treat.--7. 

 

The 2nd CCR on HB 4413 was adopted upon motion of Senator Leewright. 

 

HB 4413, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 
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Aye: Allen, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett 

(J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Kirt, Leewright, McCortney, 

Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, 

Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, 

Young.--38. 

 

Nay: Boren, Hamilton, Jett, Merrick.--4. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Hall, Haste, Matthews, Quinn.--6. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 4413, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 

 

 

Senator Coleman presiding. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

Senator Daniels moved to suspend Senate Rule 8-27A as it pertains to the germaneness 

of the conference committee report for SB 418, which motion was declared adopted upon 

roll call vote as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dugger, Garvin, Haste, Howard, 

Jech, Kidd, Leewright, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, 

Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, 

Thompson, Treat, Weaver.--32. 

 

Nay: Boren, Brooks, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Floyd, Hamilton, Hicks, Jett, Kirt, 

Merrick, Young.--11. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Hall, Matthews, Quinn.--5. 

 

The CCR on SB 418 was adopted upon motion of Senator Daniels. 

 

SB 418, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Brooks, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Garvin, Haste, 

Howard, Jech, Kidd, Leewright, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, 

Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, 

Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver.--34. 
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Nay: Boren, Bullard, David, Dossett (J.A.), Floyd, Hamilton, Hicks, Jett, Kirt, Young.-

-10. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Hall, Matthews.--4. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

SB 418, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered 

transmitted to the Honorable House. 

 

 

GENERAL ORDER 

 

HCR 1022 by Echols of the House and McCortney of the Senate was called up for 

consideration. 

 

Senator McCortney moved to amend HCR 1022, by substituting the attached floor 

substitute for the title, enacting clause and entire body of the measure, which amendment 

was declared adopted.  (Copies were provided for all Senators.) 

 

HCR 1022 was adopted upon roll call vote as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kirt, 

Leewright, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, 

Pemberton, Pugh, Quinn, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, 

Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--43. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Hall, Kidd, Matthews.--5. 

 

The resolution passed. 

 

HCR 1022 was referred for engrossment. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on SB 1857 was adopted upon motion of Senator Montgomery. 

 

SB 1857, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Boren, Brooks, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), 

Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, 
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Montgomery, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, 

Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Young.--33. 

 

Nay: Allen, Bullard, Dahm, Hamilton, Jett, Kirt, Merrick, Newhouse, Pugh, 

Standridge, Weaver.--11. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Kidd, Quinn.--4. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

SB 1857, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered 

transmitted to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on SB 192 was adopted upon motion of Senator Howard. 

 

SB 192, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kirt, 

Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, 

Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, 

Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--43. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Hall, Kidd, Quinn.--5. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

SB 192, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered 

transmitted to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on SB 593 was adopted upon motion of Senator Pugh. 

 

SB 593, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kirt, 
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Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, 

Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, 

Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--43. 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Hall, Kidd, Quinn.--5. 

 

The bill and emergency passed. 

 

SB 593, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered 

transmitted to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF HAs 

 

HAs to SB 1725 were concurred in upon motion of Senator Pugh. 

 

SB 1725, as amended by the Honorable House, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kirt, 

Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, 

Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, 

Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--43. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Hall, Kidd, Quinn.--5. 

 

The bill and emergency passed. 

 

House amendments were properly signed and the above-numbered bill was referred for 

enrollment. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The 2nd CCR on HB 2776 was adopted upon motion of Senator Haste. 

 

HB 2776, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett 

(J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kirt, Leewright, Matthews, 

McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, 

Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, 

Weaver, Young.--39. 
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Nay: Bullard, Dahm, Hamilton, Jett, Merrick.--5. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Kidd, Quinn.--4. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 2776, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The 2nd CCR on HB 2779 was adopted upon motion of Senator Haste. 

 

HB 2779, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kirt, Leewright, 

Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, 

Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, 

Treat, Weaver, Young.--41. 

 

Nay: Dahm, Hamilton, Merrick.--3. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Kidd, Quinn.--4. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 2779, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on HB 1123 was adopted upon motion of Senator Leewright. 

 

HB 1123, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kirt, 

Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, 
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Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, 

Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--42. 

 

Nay: Dahm, Jett.--2. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Kidd, Quinn.--4. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 1123, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on HB 2322 was adopted upon motion of Senator Taylor. 

 

HB 2322, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kirt, 

Leewright, Matthews, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, 

Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, 

Treat, Weaver, Young.--41. 

 

Nay: Dahm, McCortney, Merrick.--3. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Kidd, Quinn.--4. 

 

The bill and emergency passed. 

 

HB 2322, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on HB 4412 was adopted upon motion of Senator Pederson. 

 

HB 4412, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 
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Aye: Allen, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett 

(J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Leewright, Matthews, 

McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, 

Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, 

Weaver, Young.--38. 

 

Nay: Boren, Dahm, Hamilton, Jett, Merrick.--5. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Kidd, Kirt, Quinn.--5. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 4412, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 

 

 

EXECUTIVE NOMINATION 

 

The following executive nomination has been approved by the committee named: 

 

Nash, Johnathan, Edmond, as Cabinet Secretary of Veterans Affairs and Military, to 

serve a term expiring January 9, 2023, succeeding Ben T. Robinson.  (Veterans and 

Military Affairs) Motion to confirm made by Senator Greg Treat. 

 

Motion to confirm the above named executive nomination was declared adopted upon 

roll call as follows: 

 

Aye: Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, David, Dugger, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Howard, 

Jech, Jett, Leewright, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, 

Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Simpson, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat.--

28. 

 

Nay: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Floyd, Hicks, 

Matthews, Newhouse, Rosino, Standridge, Weaver, Young.--15. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Kidd, Kirt, Quinn.--5. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on HB 4085 was adopted upon motion of Senator Howard. 

 

HB 4085, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 
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Aye: Allen, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett 

(J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Leewright, Matthews, 

McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, 

Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--36. 

 

Nay: Boren, Dahm, Hamilton, Jett, Merrick, Newhouse, Pugh.--7. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Kidd, Kirt, Quinn.--5. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 4085, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on HB 2179 was adopted upon motion of Senator Garvin. 

 

HB 2179, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), 

Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Leewright, 

McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, 

Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Thompson, Treat, 

Weaver.--37. 

 

Nay: Boren, Brooks, Dahm, Jett, Matthews, Taylor, Young.--7. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Kirt, Quinn.--4. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 2179, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on HB 3971 was adopted upon motion of Senator Leewright. 

 

HB 3971, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 
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Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, 

Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, 

Pederson, Pemberton, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, 

Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--42. 

 

Nay: Dahm, Pugh.--2. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Kirt, Quinn.--4. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 3971, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on HB 3568 was adopted upon motion of Senator Allen. 

 

HB 3568, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, David, Dossett 

(J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, 

Kidd, Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, 

Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, 

Stephens, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--43. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Kirt, Quinn.--4. 

 

*Constitutional Privilege: Taylor.--1. 

 

*Senator Taylor asked to be shown not voting on HB 3568 for reason of personal 

interest, as provided in Article V, Section 24, Oklahoma Constitution. 

 

The bill and emergency passed. 

 

HB 3568, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on HB 3925 was adopted upon motion of Senator Howard. 
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HB 3925, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, David, Dossett 

(J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, 

Kidd, Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, 

Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, 

Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--44. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Kirt, Quinn.--4. 

 

The bill and emergency passed. 

 

HB 3925, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on HB 4279 was adopted upon motion of Senator Montgomery. 

 

HB 4279, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, 

Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, 

Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, 

Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--43. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Hall, Kirt, Quinn.--5. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 4279, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on HB 2693 was adopted upon motion of Senator Kidd. 

 

HB 2693, as amended in conference, was read at length. 
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On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, David, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, 

Floyd, Garvin, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, 

Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, 

Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver.--35. 

 

Nay: Allen, Boren, Dahm, Hamilton, Jett, Merrick, Pederson, Young.--8. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Daniels, Hall, Kirt, Quinn.--5. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 2693, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 

 

 

MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE 

 

Advising the Honorable Senate pursuant to Article 5, Section 30 of the Oklahoma 

Constitution that the House requests the Honorable Senate to grant the request of the House 

to adjourn for more than three (3) days beginning Friday, May 20, 2022 and ending at the 

call of the chair. 

 

 

Advising the Honorable Senate pursuant to Article 5, Section 30 of the Oklahoma 

Constitution that the House grants the request of the Honorable Senate to the adjournment 

for more than three (3) days beginning Friday, May 20, 2022 and ending Thursday, May 

26, 2022. 

 

 

REQUEST TO RECESS GRANTED 

 

Senator McCortney moved that the Senate consent to the House’s request to adjourn 

for a period of more than three days in the Second Regular Session of the 58th Legislature, 

pursuant to Article 5, Section 30 of the Oklahoma Constitution, beginning Friday, May 20, 

2022, and ending at the call of the chair, which motion was declared adopted. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on HB 3564 was adopted upon motion of Senator Pemberton. 

 

HB 3564, as amended in conference, was read at length. 
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On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett 

(J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, 

Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, 

Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, 

Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--42. 

 

Nay: Allen, Dahm.--2. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Murdock, Quinn.--4. 

 

The bill and emergency passed. 

 

HB 3564, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on SB 1436 was adopted upon motion of Senator Garvin. 

 

SB 1436, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett 

(J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Kirt, Leewright, 

Matthews, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, 

Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, 

Treat, Weaver, Young.--40. 

 

Nay: Bullard, Dahm, Hamilton, Jett, Merrick.--5. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Quinn.--3. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

SB 1436, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered 

transmitted to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF HAs 

 

HAs to SB 169 were concurred in upon motion of Senator Kidd. 
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SB 169, as amended by the Honorable House, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Brooks, Coleman, Dahm, David, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, 

Garvin, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Kidd, Kirt, Leewright, Matthews, Montgomery, Murdock, 

Newhouse, Paxton, Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Stanley, Stephens, 

Taylor, Thompson, Treat.--31. 

 

Nay: Allen, Boren, Bullard, Burns, Daniels, Hamilton, Jech, Jett, McCortney, Merrick, 

Pederson, Standridge, Weaver, Young.--14. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Quinn.--3. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

House amendments were properly signed and the above-numbered bill was referred for 

enrollment. 

 

 

Senator Taylor presiding. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on HB 3929 was adopted upon motion of Senator Rogers. 

 

HB 3929, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, 

Kirt, Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, 

Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, 

Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--44. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Hall, Quinn.--4. 

 

The bill and emergency passed. 

 

HB 3929, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 
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PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on HB 3418 was adopted upon motion of Senator Montgomery. 

 

HB 3418, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill and emergency, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, David, Dossett 

(J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, 

Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Pederson, 

Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, 

Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--43. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dugger, Hall, Paxton, Quinn.--5. 

 

The bill and emergency passed. 

 

HB 3418, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on HB 4150 was adopted upon motion of Senator Coleman. 

 

HB 4150, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Dahm, Daniels, David, Dossett 

(J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, 

Kidd, Kirt, Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, 

Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, 

Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--44. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Hall, Paxton, Quinn.--4. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 4150, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 
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PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on HB 2046 was adopted upon motion of Senator Simpson. 

 

HB 2046, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Brooks, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), Dugger, Floyd, 

Garvin, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Kirt, Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, 

Montgomery, Murdock, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, 

Simpson, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver, Young.--36. 

 

Nay: Boren, Bullard, Dahm, Hamilton, Jett, Merrick, Newhouse, Standridge.--8. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dossett (J.J.), Hall, Quinn.--4. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 2046, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on HB 4388 was adopted upon motion of Senator Pugh. 

 

HB 4388, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, Dugger, Garvin, Haste, Howard, Jech, 

Jett, Kidd, Leewright, McCortney, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, Pemberton, 

Pugh, Rader, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, 

Weaver.--30. 

 

Nay: Boren, Brooks, Dahm, Dossett (J.A.), Dossett (J.J.), Floyd, Hamilton, Hicks, Kirt, 

Matthews, Merrick, Rogers, Young.--13. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, David, Hall, Quinn.--4. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

Senators Rogers and Montgomery desired to vote Aye on the emergency. 
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On the question of passage of the emergency, the vote resulted as follows: Aye: 32; 

Nay: 12; Excused: 4. 

 

The emergency passed. 

 

HB 4388, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 

 

 

Senator McCortney moved that the Senate recess to the Call of the Chair, which 

motion was declared adopted.  

 

* 

 

The Senate reconvened with Senator Taylor presiding. 

 

Senator Taylor questioned the presence of a quorum and ordered the roll called, 

following which a quorum was declared present. 

 

 

RULES SUSPENDED 

 

Senator Paxton moved to suspend Senate Rule 6-6, as it pertains to distribution, Joint 

Rule Three, as it pertains to availability of legislation, and Joint Rule 5.2 (b), as it pertains 

to the distribution and availability of conference committee reports, for consideration of the 

Conference Committee Reports for SB 888 and HB 3567, which motion was declared 

adopted upon roll call vote as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dugger, Garvin, Haste, Howard, 

Jech, Kidd, Leewright, McCortney, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, 

Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, 

Thompson, Treat, Weaver.--32. 

 

Nay: Boren, Brooks, Dahm, Dossett (J.A.), Floyd, Hamilton, Hicks, Jett, Kirt, 

Matthews, Merrick.--11. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dossett (J.J.), Hall, Quinn, Young.--5. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on SB 888 was rejected upon motion of Senator Standridge, further 

conference requested, and same Senate conferees appointed as follows: − Standridge, 

Rosino, Haste, Simpson, Daniels, Young, Dossett (J.A.). 
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PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The 2nd CCR on SB 888 was adopted upon motion of Senator Standridge. 

 

SB 888, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Allen, Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), 

Dugger, Floyd, Garvin, Hamilton, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Jett, Kidd, Kirt, Leewright, 

Matthews, McCortney, Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pederson, 

Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, Rosino, Simpson, Standridge, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, 

Thompson, Treat, Weaver.--42. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dahm, Dossett (J.J.), Hall, Quinn, Young.--6. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

SB 888, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered 

transmitted to the Honorable House. 

 

 

PENDING CONSIDERATION OF CCR 

 

The CCR on HB 3567 was adopted upon motion of Senator Thompson. 

 

HB 3567, as amended in conference, was read at length. 

 

On the question of passage of the bill, the vote resulted as follows: 

 

Aye: Boren, Brooks, Bullard, Burns, Coleman, Daniels, David, Dossett (J.A.), Dugger, 

Floyd, Garvin, Haste, Hicks, Howard, Jech, Kidd, Kirt, Leewright, Matthews, McCortney, 

Merrick, Montgomery, Murdock, Newhouse, Paxton, Pemberton, Pugh, Rader, Rogers, 

Rosino, Simpson, Stanley, Stephens, Taylor, Thompson, Treat, Weaver.--37. 

 

Nay: Allen, Dahm, Hamilton, Jett, Pederson, Standridge.--6. 

 

Excused: Bergstrom, Dossett (J.J.), Hall, Quinn, Young.--5. 

 

The bill passed. 

 

HB 3567, together with the conference committee report thereon, was ordered returned 

to the Honorable House. 
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MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE 

 

Advising passage of and returning the following Engrossed bills: 

 

SB 1040 

SB 1043 

SB 1048 

SB 1052 

SB 1055 

SB 1056 

SB 1058 

SB 1060 

SB 1061 

SB 1074 

SB 1075 -  coauthored by Representative Bashore 

SB 1079 

SB 1091 

 

The above-numbered measures were referred for enrollment. 

 

 

Returning following bills, together with conference committee reports thereon, 

advising adoption of conference committee reports and passage of measures as amended. 

 

SB 192 

SB 418 

SB 429 

SB 924 

SB 1300 -  coauthored by Representative Sims 

SB 1302 

SB 1305 

SB 1337 

SB 1339 

SB 1387 -  coauthored by Senator Stephens 

SB 1396 

SB 1436 

SB 1458 -  coauthored by Senator Kirt 

SB 1673 

SB 1733 

SB 1853 

SB 1857 

 

The above-numbered measures, as amended in conference, were referred for 

enrollment. 
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REPORT OF ENGROSSED AND ENROLLED MEASURES 

 

SBs 14, 169, 192, 217, 366, 401, 418, 429, 615, 924, 1040, 1043, 1048, 1052, 1055, 

1056, 1058, 1060, 1061, 1074, 1075, 1079, 1091, 1300, 1302, 1305, 1337, 1339, 1387, 

1396, 1436, 1456, 1458, 1673, 1725, 1733, 1853 and 1857 and SJR 51 were each correctly 

enrolled and after fourth reading, properly signed and ordered transmitted to the Honorable 

House for signature of the Speaker. 

 

HCR 1022 was correctly engrossed and, together with engrossed SAs, properly signed 

and ordered returned to the Honorable House. 

 

 

MESSAGES FROM THE HOUSE 

 

Advising fourth reading of and returning Enrolled SBs 14, 169, 192, 217, 366, 401, 

418, 429, 615, 924, 1040, 1043, 1048, 1052, 1055, 1056, 1058, 1060, 1061, 1074, 1075, 

1079, 1091, 1300, 1302, 1305, 1337, 1339, 1387, 1396, 1436, 1456, 1458, 1673, 1725, 

1733, 1853 and 1857 and SJR 51. 

 

The above-numbered enrolled measures were referred to the Governor. 

 

 

Advising concurrence in SAs to and passage of Engrossed HBs 1940, 3081, 3819 and 

4099. 

 

 

Advising fourth reading of and transmitting for signature Enrolled HBs 1072, 1123, 

1940, 2046, 2179, 2233, 2322, 2627, 2693, 2776, 2779, 2958, 2959, 3056, 3081, 3088, 

3208, 3418, 3564, 3567, 3568, 3639, 3819, 3901, 3925, 3929, 3971, 4056, 4085, 4099, 

4105, 4150, 4279, 4327, 4388, 4412, 4413, 4449, 4454, 4456, 4457, 4459, 4460, 4464, 

4465, 4466, 4467, 4468, 4470, 4471, 4472, 4473 and 4474. 

 

The above-numbered enrolled measures were, after fourth reading, properly signed and 

ordered returned to the Honorable House. 

 

 

Senator McCortney moved that when the clerk's desk is clear, the Senate stand 

adjourned to convene at the Call of the Chair, which motion prevailed. 

 

 

SCs NAMED 

 

Upon motion of Senator McCortney, Senate conferees were appointed as follows: 

 

SB 1177 − Simpson, Paxton, Weaver, Pemberton, Pugh, Brooks 
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FIRST READING 

 

The following were introduced and read the first time: 

 

SR 49 − By Dugger. 

A Resolution congratulating the Oklahoma State University Counter-UAS Center of 

Excellence; and directing distribution. 

 

SR 50 − By Treat. 

A Resolution relating to the protection of the property and supplies of the Senate and 

duties of the President Pro Tempore during the 2022 legislative interim; authorizing 

employment of necessary personnel; restricting use of Senate offices and Senate Chamber 

during the interim except with the consent of the President Pro Tempore; authorizing 

needed repairs to space in the Capitol under the control of the Senate and purchase of 

needed furnishings and equipment therefor; authorizing President Pro Tempore to appoint 

members of the Senate to interim committees; authorizing President Pro Tempore to 

approve claims for reimbursement incurred by members and employees of the Senate 

during the interim; and providing for cumulative powers. 

 

 

CHANGE IN AUTHORS/COAUTHORS 

 

The following measure was authored/coauthored: 

 

HB 2335 - Coauthored by Senators Pederson, Rogers, Burns, Kidd, Standridge, Quinn, 

Garvin, Simpson 

 

 

MESSAGES FROM THE GOVERNOR 

 

Advising his approval May 20, 2022, of Enrolled SBs 186, 269, 338, 488, 523, 524, 

714, 743, 970, 984, 1323, 1344, 1374, 1413, 1430, 1496, 1520, 1661 and 1726. 

 

 

Pursuant to the McCortney motion, the Senate adjourned at 5:45 p.m. to meet at the 

Call of the Chair.  


